

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
MIAMI DIVISION

DENNIS L. MONTGOMERY,

Plaintiff,

v.

CASE NO. 1:15-cv-20782-JEM

JAMES RISEN, HOUGHTON MIFFLIN
HARCOURT PUBLISHING CO., HMH
HOLDINGS, INC.,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' SPECIAL MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT
UNDER THE D.C. ANTI-SLAPP STATUTE AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
Sanford L. Bohrer
Sandy.Bohrer@hklaw.com
Brian W. Toth
Brian.Toth@hklaw.com
701 Brickell Avenue, Suite 3300
Miami, Florida 33131
Tel: (305) 374-8500
Fax: (305) 789-7799

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
Laura R. Handman (*pro hac* pending)
laurahandman@dwt.com
Micah J. Ratner (*pro hac* pending)
micahratner@dwt.com
1919 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel.: (202) 973-4200
Fax: (202) 973-4499

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Media Coverage of Montgomery Before the Book	2
B. Reliance on Official Records	4
III. ARGUMENT	6
A. The District of Columbia Anti-SLAPP Statute, and other Relevant Anti-SLAPP Statutes, Provide Substantive Protections Against Claims Targeting the Exercise of Free Speech about Issues of Public Concern	6
B. Montgomery’s Claims Fall Within the Scope of the D.C. Anti-SLAPP Statute, and Any Other Applicable Anti-SLAPP Statute.....	11
C. Montgomery Cannot Demonstrate a “Likelihood of Success” on the Merits	11
1. Montgomery is a Limited-Purpose Public Figure.....	12
2. Montgomery Cannot Demonstrate Actual Malice	14
D. The Anti-SLAPP Statute’s Stay of Discovery Should Be in Place Pending Decision on the Special Motion to Dismiss	18
IV. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>3M Co. v. Boulter</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2012).....	8
<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp., LLP</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2013).....	7, 11, 12
<i>Adelson v. Harris</i> , 774 F.3d 803 (2d Cir. 2014).....	8, 9, 10, 18
<i>Aeroplaste Corp. v. Arch Ins. Co.</i> , 2006 WL 3257487 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2006).....	18
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	14
<i>Armington v. Fink</i> , 2010 WL 743524 (E.D. La. Feb. 24, 2010).....	18
<i>Aronson v. Dog Eat Dog Films, Inc.</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (W.D. Wash. 2010), <i>recon. denied</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105025 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 28, 2010).....	8
<i>Beckham v. Bauer Publ’g Co.</i> , 2011 WL 977570 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 17, 2011).....	10
<i>Bell v. Associated Press</i> , 584 F. Supp. 128 (D.D.C. 1984).....	16
<i>Biro v. Condé Nast</i> , 963 F. Supp. 2d 255 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	15
<i>Boley v. Atl. Monthly Grp.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.D.C. 2013).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Brueggemeyer v. ABC</i> , 684 F. Supp. 452 (N.D. Tex. 1988).....	13
<i>CACI Premier Tech., Inc. v. Rhodes</i> , 536 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2008).....	13, 16
<i>CanaRx Servs. v. LIN Television Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 2266348 (S.D. Ind. May 29, 2008).....	10

Card v. Pipes,
398 F. Supp. 2d 1126 (D. Or. 2004)9

Chaiken v. VV Publ’g Corp.,
119 F.3d 1018 (2d Cir. 1997).....17

Church of Scientology Int’l v. Behar,
238 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2001).....16

Clyburn v. News World Commc’ns, Inc.,
903 F.2d 29 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....13, 14

D.C. Comics v. Pac. Pictures Corp.,
706 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2013)8

Farah v. Esquire Magazine,
863 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2012), *aff’d on 12(b)(6) grounds*,
736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013)7, 8, 9, 11

Forras v. Rauf,
39 F. Supp. 3d 45, 54-57 (D.D.C. 2014), *appeal pending*,
No. 14-7070 (D.C. Cir. May 21, 2014).....7

Garrison v. Louisiana,
379 U.S. 64 (1964).....14

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,
418 U.S. 323 (1974).....14

Global Relief v. New York Times Co.,
2002 WL 31045394 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 11, 2002)8

Godin v. Schencks,
629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010).....8

Haack v. City of Carson City,
2012 WL 3638767 (D. Nev. Aug. 22, 2012)19

Henry v. Lake Charles Am. Press, LLC,
566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009)8

Klayman v. City Pages,
No. 5:13-cv-00143-ACC-PRL, ECF No. 124
(M.D. Fla. Apr. 3, 2015)16

Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Dow Jones,
838 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1988)15

Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Rees,
852 F.2d 595 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....12

Liberty Synergistics Inc. v. Microflo Ltd.,
718 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2013).....8

Loeb v. New Times Commc’ns Corp.,
497 F. Supp. 85 (S.D.N.Y. 1980).....15

Logan v. District of Columbia,
447 F. Supp. 1328 (D.D.C. 1978).....13

Lohrenz v. Donnelly,
350 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....15

Makaeff v. Trump Univ., LLC,
736 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2013)8, 10

McDowell v. Paiewonsky,
769 F.2d 942 (3d Cir. 1985).....13

McFarlane v. Esquire Magazine,
74 F.3d 1296 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....14, 17

McManus v. Doubleday & Co.,
513 F. Supp. 1383 (S.D.N.Y. 1981).....17

Parisi v. Sinclair,
845 F. Supp. 2d 215 (D.D.C. 2012).....15

Peter Scalamandre & Sons, Inc. v. Kaufman,
113 F.3d 556 (5th Cir. 1997)16

Price v. Stossel,
620 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2010)11

Royalty Network, Inc. v. Harris,
756 F.3d 1351 (11th Cir. 2014)8

Sherrod v. Breitbart,
843 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2012), *aff’d on other grounds*,
720 F.3d 932 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....8

Silvester v. ABC,
839 F.2d 1491 (11th Cir. 1988)13

Smith v. Payne,
2012 WL 6712041 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 26, 2012).....18

<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968).....	14
<i>Tavoulareas v. Piro</i> , 817 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1987) (<i>en banc</i>).....	12, 15
<i>Thomas v. L.A. Times Commc’ns LLC</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (C.D. Cal.), <i>aff’d</i> , 45 F. App’x 801 (9th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>United States ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co.</i> , 190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999)	8, 9
<i>Waldbaum v. Fairchild Publ’ns, Inc.</i> , 627 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	12
<i>Winn v. United Press Int’l</i> , 938 F. Supp. 39 (D.D.C. 1996).....	14
State Cases	
<i>Foretich v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 619 A.2d 48 (D.C. 1993)	14
<i>Gleichenhaus v. Carlyle</i> , 591 P.2d 635 (Kan. Ct. App.), <i>aff’d in relevant part</i> , 597 P.2d 611 (Kan. 1979).....	13
<i>Mosesian v. McClatchy Newspapers</i> , 285 Cal. Rptr. 430 (Cal. Ct. App. 1991).....	13
<i>Pegasus v. Reno Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 57 P.3d 82 (Nev. 2002).....	17
<i>Phillips v. Evening Star Newspaper Co.</i> , 424 A.2d 78 (D.C. 1980)	14
Federal Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)	1
State Statutes	
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code	
§ 425.16 (2009).....	2
§ 425.16(c)(1)	6

District of Columbia’s Anti-SLAPP Act of 2010, D.C. Code

§ 16-5501 *et seq.* (the "Act")6, 7, 11
 § 16-5501(1)(A)7
 § 16-5501(1)(B)7, 11
 § 16-5501(3).....7
 § 16-5502(a).....6
 § 16-5502(b).....7, 11
 § 16-5502(c).....6
 § 16-5502(c)(2)18
 § 16-5502(d).....6
 § 16-5504(a).....6

Nev. Rev. Stat.

§§ 41.635-41.670 (2013)2
 § 41.670(1)(a)6

Wash. Rev. Code

§§ 4.24.500-525 (2010).....2
 § 4.24.525(6)(a)(i).....6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P.

12(b)(6) *passim*
 12(d)10
 56(d)18
